

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

SC94101

In Re the Marriage of

M. S.,

Appellant,

and

D. S.,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT M. S.

**CAPES, SOKOL, GOODMAN &
SARACHAN, PC**

Daniel R. Sokol, MBE 24212
Sheila Greenbaum, MBE 25422
Drey A. Cooley, MBE 58784
Stephen G. Davis, MBE 63776
7701 Forsyth Boulevard, 12th Floor
Saint Louis, Missouri 63105
Phone: (314) 721-7701
Fax: (314) 721-0554 (fax)
sokol@capessokol.com
greenbaum@capessokol.com
cooley@capessokol.com
davis@capessokol.com

Attorneys for Appellant M.S.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
POINTS RELIED ON	6
<p>I. The trial court erred in determining that it lacked subject matter jurisdiction to dissolve the parties’ marriage and dismissing the Petition, because the trial court had subject matter jurisdiction over the case, in that the Petition stated a claim for dissolution of marriage, a civil matter, and, under Article V, Section 14 of the Missouri Constitution, the trial court has jurisdiction over all civil matters6</p>	
<p>II. The trial court erred in determining it lacked constitutional and statutory authority to dissolve the parties’ marriage and dismissing the Petition, because the trial court had constitutional and statutory authority, in that neither Article I, Section 33 of the Missouri Constitution nor Mo. Rev. Stat. Section 451.022 specifically removes the court’s authority to hear and rule on the Petition for Dissolution of M. S. and D. S., a lawfully married same-sex couple.....6</p>	

III. The trial court erred in determining it lacked constitutional and statutory authority to dissolve the parties’ marriage and dismissing the Petition, because, to the extent the Missouri Constitution and/or Revised Statutes of Missouri would preclude the trial court from dissolving the marriage of M. S. and D. S., the Missouri Constitution and/or statutory provisions violate the Constitution of the United States in that they deny Appellant access to the courts to dissolve his lawful marriage, unlawfully infringe upon Appellant’s fundamental right to dissolution, and unlawfully discriminate against same-sex couples seeking to dissolve their marriages in the State of Missouri7

ARGUMENT.....8

I. The trial court erred in determining that it lacked subject matter jurisdiction to dissolve the parties’ marriage and dismissing the Petition, because the trial court had subject matter jurisdiction over the case, in that the Petition stated a claim for dissolution of marriage, a civil matter, and, under Article V, Section 14 of the Missouri Constitution, the trial court has jurisdiction over all civil matters8

II. The trial court erred in determining it lacked constitutional and statutory authority to dissolve the parties’ marriage and dismissing the Petition, because the trial court had constitutional and statutory authority, in that

neither Article I, Section 33 of the Missouri Constitution nor Mo. Rev. Stat. Section 451.022 specifically removes the court’s authority to hear and rule on the Petition for Dissolution of M. S. and D. S., a lawfully married same-sex couple.....12

III. The trial court erred in determining it lacked constitutional and statutory authority to dissolve the parties’ marriage and dismissing the Petition, because, to the extent the Missouri Constitution and/or Revised Statues of Missouri would preclude the trial court from dissolving the marriage of M. S. and D. S., the Missouri Constitution and/or statutory provisions violate the Constitution of the United States in that they deny Appellant access to the courts to dissolve his lawful marriage, unlawfully infringe upon Appellant’s fundamental right to dissolution, and unlawfully discriminate against same-sex couples seeking to dissolve their marriages in the State of Missouri50

CONCLUSION.....78
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE80
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AMG Franchises, Inc. v. Crack Team USA, Inc.,</i>	
289 S.W.3d 655 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)	9, 10
 <i>Estate of Angevine v. Evig,</i>	
675 S.W.2d 440 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984)	26, 27
 <i>Austin v. Hough,</i>	
10 S.W.2d 655 (Mo. Ct. App. 1928)	25
 <i>Baehr v. Lewin,</i>	
852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	52
 <i>Baker v. Nelson,</i>	
409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	53
 <i>Baskin v. Bogan,</i>	
No. 1:14-CV-00355-RLY, 2014 WL 2884868 (S.D. Ind. June 25,	
2014)	54, 75
 <i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth,</i>	
408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	58

Beard v. Viene,
826 P.2d 990 (Okla. 1992).....23

Beasley v. Beasley,
553 S.W.2d 541 (Mo. Ct. App. 1977)11

Bellamy v. Whitsell,
100 S.W. 514 (Mo. Ct. App. 1907)14

Bishop v. Smith,
No. 14-5003, 2014 WL 3537847 (10th Cir. July 18, 2014)54

Boddie v. Connecticut,
401 U.S. 371 (1971).....7, 59, 60, 65, 66, 67

Bostic v. Rainey,
970 F. Supp. 2d 456 (E.D. Va. 2014)55

Bostic v. Schaefer,
No. 14-1167, 2014 WL 3702493 (4th Cir., July 28, 2014)
..... 7, 53, 54, 61, 62, 63, 68, 77

Bourke v. Beshear,
No. 3:13-CV-750-H, 2014 WL 556729 (W.D. Ky. Feb. 12, 2014)55

Boyer v. Dively,
58 Mo. 510 (Mo. 1875).....29

Brinkman v. Long,
No. 13-CV-32572 (Colo. Dist. Ct. July 9, 2014).....55, 76

Buchanan v. Harvey,
35 Mo. 276 (Mo. 1864).....29

Burns v. Hickenlooper,
No. 14-CV-01817-RM-KLM, 2014 WL 3634834 (D. Colo. July
23, 2014)54

Carey v. Phipus,
435 U.S. 247 (1978).....56

Carey v. Population Services, Intern.,
431 U.S. 678 (1977).....59

Charisse Y. Sparks v. Janet Yolanda Peters Mauceri Sparks,
07BU-CV04904 (Buchanan Co. Mo. Cir. Ct. June 11, 2008).....13, 45

Christiansen v. Christiansen,
253 P.3d 153 (Wyo. 2011).....6, 20, 35, 36

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....67, 69, 75

Clark v. Jeter,
 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....68

Clark v. Martinez,
 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....47

Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur,
 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....59

De Leon v. Perry,
 975 F. Supp. 2d 632 (W.D. Tex. 2014)55, 71, 76

De Pass v. Harris Wool Co.,
 144 S.W.2d 146 (Mo. banc 1940).....6, 48, 49

DeBoer v. Snyder,
 973 F. Supp. 2d 757 (E.D. Mich. 2014)54, 75

DeKalb Stone, Inc. v. Cnty. of DeKalb, Ga.,
 106 F.3d 956 (11th Cir. 1997)56

Dickerson v. Thompson,
88 A.D.3d 121 (2011) (2011 N.Y. Slip. Op.06009).....45

Dred Scott v. Sandford,
60 U.S. 393 (1856).....33, 34

Eder v. Painters’ Dist. Council No. 3,
199 S.W.2d 648 (Mo. Ct. App. 1947)50

Eisenstadt v. Baird,
405 U.S. 438 (1972).....60

Matter of Est. of Mack,
373 N.W.2d 97 (Iowa 1985)23

Everett v. Barse Live Stock Comm’n Co.,
88 S.W. 165 (Mo. Ct. App. 1905)24

Geiger v. Kitzhaber,
No. 6:13-CV-01834-MC, 2014 WL 2054264 (D. Or. May 19,
2014)54, 75

Gen’l Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Nuss,
196 So. 323 (La. 1940)23

Glossip v. Mo. Dept. of Trans. and Highway Patrol Emp. Ret. Sys.,
411 S.W.3d at 796 (Mo. banc 2013).....72, 73

Gomez v. Gomez,
336 S.W.2d 656 (Mo. banc 1960).....11

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007).....47

Goodridge v. Dep’t of Pub. Health,
798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003).....43, 52

Gratz v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 244 (2003).....64

Green v. McDowell,
242 S.W. 168 (Mo. Ct. App. 1922)31

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003).....63

Haley v. Horjul, Inc.,
281 S.W.2d 832 (Mo. 1955)50

Hartman v. Valier & Spies Milling Co.,
202 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. 1947)27

Hawkins v. Holloway,
316 F.3d 777 (8th Cir. 2003)57

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993).....69

Henry v. Himes,
No. 1:14-CV-129, 2014 WL 1418395 (S.D. Ohio April 14, 2014)
.....54, 56, 71, 75

In re the Marriage of Hilsabeck v. Meng,
Case No. 1431-DR00121(Green Co. Mo. Cir. Ct. April 1, 2014)..... 15, 44

Hodgson v. Minn.,
497 U.S. 417 (1990)59

Huntsman v. Heavilin,
No. 2014-CA-305-K (Fla. Cir. Ct. July 17, 2014).....55, 76

J.C.W. ex rel. Webb v. Wyciskalla,
275 S.W.3d 249 (Mo. banc 2009).....6, 9

James v. James,
45 S.W.3d 458 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001)31

Johnson v. Johnson’s Adm’r,
30 Mo. 72 (Mo. 1860).....6, 27, 28, 29, 30

K.H. v. State,
403 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013)10

Kiddie Am., Inc. v. Dir. of Rev.,
242 S.W.3d 709, 711 (Mo. banc 2008).....13

Kitchen v. Herbert,
No. 13-4178, 2014 WL 2868044 (10th Cir. June 25, 2014)
..... 54, 54, 61, 62, 63, 64, 68

Krentz v. Robertson,
228 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2000)65

Langston v. Hayden,
886 S.W.2d 82 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994)23

In re the Marriage of Latimer v. Latimer,
13BA-FC00363 (Boone Co. Mo. Cir. Ct. April 10, 2014).....14, 45

Latta v. Otter,

No. 1:13-CV-00482-CWD, 2014 WL 1909999 (D. Idaho May 13, 2014)54, 71

Lawrence v. Texas,

539 U.S. 558 (2003).....57, 60, 62, 76

Looper v. Carroll,

202 S.W.3d 59 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006)8

Loving v. Virginia,

388 U.S. 1 (1967).....53, 56

State ex rel. M.D.K. v. Dolan,

968 S.W.2d 740 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)11

M.L.B. v. S.L.J.,

519 U.S. 102 (1996).....59, 60

Manor v. Manor,

811 S.W.2d 497 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991)21

Matthews v. Lucas,

427 U.S. 495 (1976).....69

Maxey v. Railey & Bros. Banking Co.,
57 S.W.2d 1091 (Mo. Ct. App. 1933)25

McCracken v. Wal-Mart Stores E., LP,
298 S.W.3d 473 (Mo. banc 2009).....10

Mills v. Habluetzel,
456 U.S. 91 (1982).....68

Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan,
458 U.S. 718 (1982).....68

Missouri Prosecuting Attorneys and Circuit Attorneys Ret. Sys. v.
Pemiscot Cnty.,
217 S.W.3d 393 (Mo. Ct. App. 2007)51

Missouri Soybean Ass’n v. Missouri Clean Water Comm’n,
102 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. banc 2003).....8

Missouri State Life Ins. Co. v. Lovelace,
58 S.E. 93 (Ga. Ct. App. 1907).....23

In re Marriage of Mitchell,
545 S.W.2d 313 (Mo. Ct. App. 1976)22

Moore v. City of E. Cleveland

431 U.S. 494 (1977).....59, 61

Nelson v. Marshall,

869 S.W.2d 132 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993)14

Obergefell v. Wymyslo,

962 F. Supp. 2d 968 (S.D. Ohio 2013).....55

Peoples Bank v. Carter,

132 S.W.3d 302 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004)8

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey,

505 U.S. 833 (1992).....58

Plyler v. Doe,

457 U.S. 202 (1982).....68

Port v. Cowan,

44 A.3d 970 (Md. 2012)37

Reno v. Flores,

507 U.S. 292 (1993).....63

Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,
488 U.S. 469 (1989).....63

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....61

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....61, 64, 75, 76

Saenz v. Roe,
526 U.S. 489 (1999).....60

Schmitz v. Great Am. Assur. Co.,
337 S.W.3d 700 (Mo. banc 2011).....13

Schweich v. Nixon,
408 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. banc 2013).....13

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.,
740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)70

St. Luke’s Med. Ctr. v. Rosengartner,
231 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 1975)43

State v. Brown,
406 S.W.3d 460 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013)9

State v. Eden,
169 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. 1943)14

State ex inf. v. Heffernan,
148 S.W. 90 (Mo. 1912)51

State v. Jackson,
80 Mo. 175 (Mo. 1883).....34

State ex rel. Standard Tank Car Co. v. Sullivan,
221 S.W. 728 (Mo. banc 1920).....24

State, to Use of Gentry v. Fry,
4 Mo. 120 (Mo. 1835).....21

Stockstrom v. Jacoby,
775 S.W.2d 300 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989)11

Swarthout v. Cooke,
131 S. Ct. 859 (2011).....65

Tanco v. Haslam,
 No. 3:13-CV-01159, 2014 WL 997525 (M.D. Tenn. March 14,
 2014)54, 75

Taylor v. Dimmitt,
 78 S.W.2d 841 (Mo. 1934)51

Taylor v. Taylor,
 355 S.W.2d 383 (Mo. Ct. App. 1962)30

Thurston v. Rosenfield,
 42 Mo. 474 (Mo. 1868).....25

Tshiani v. Tshiani,
 81 A.3d 414 (Md. 2013)37

U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno,
 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....75

State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n,
 687 S.W.2d 162 (Mo. banc 1985).....6, 48

State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of State,
 399 S.W.3d 467 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013)47

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....62

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....
..... 7, 39, 42, 45, 48, 52, 53, 56, 62, 64, 69, 70, 71, 73, 75, 76, 77

Warlop v. Warlop,
254 S.W.3d 262 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008)8

Washington v. Glucksburg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....57

Whitewood v. Wolf,
No. 1:13-CV-1861, 2014 WL 2058105
(M.D. Pa. May 20, 2014)54, 69, 71

Whitley v. Whitley,
778 S.W.2d 233 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989)30

Williams v. N.C.,
325 U.S. 226 (1945).....60

Wolf v. Walker,
 986 F. Supp. 2d 982 (D. Wis. 2014).....54, 61, 71, 75

Wright v. Arkansas,
 No. 60CV-13-2662 (Ark Cir. Ct. May 9, 2014).....55, 76

Yellow Mfg. Acceptance Corp. v. Rogers,
 142 S.W.2d 888 (Mo. Ct. App. 1940)24

York v. York,
 98 A.D.3d 1038 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012)60

Zablocki v. Redhail,
 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....63

Statutes and Codes

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 143.031.40

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 143.091.40

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 451.022 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 12, 17, 19, 47

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 451.03043

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 451.04030

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 452.30016

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 452.305.16

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 452.310.16

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 452.312.16

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 452.33044

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 452.33544

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 452.34044

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 452.37544

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 452.41516

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 478.0709

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 487.01010, 11

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 487.08011

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 490.08020

Ark. Code Ann. § 9-12-307(a)(1)(A)(West).....38

Ga. Code Ann. § 19-3-3.1(b)(West)19

750 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/401(a)38

Iowa Code § 598.5.1(k).....38

Iowa Code § 726.143

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 23-2703(a)39

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 403.140 (Kentucky).....39

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 42-349 (Nebraska)39

43 Okl. St. Ann. § 102 (Oklahoma)39

T.C.A. § 36-4-104 (Tennessee).....39

Rules

St. Louis County Local Rule 68.2.....3

Rule 81.051

Rule 84.0454

Constitutional Provisions

Ga. Const. art. I, § 419

Missouri Const. Art. I, § 336, 8, 9

Missouri Const. Art. V, § 3.....1, 2, 4, 17

Missouri Const. Art. V, § 14.....1, 2

Missouri Const. Art. VI49

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV56, 67

Other Authorities

Alan Cooperman, *Gay Marriage Ban in Mo. May Resonate*
Nationwide, WASH. POST, Aug. 5, 2004, <http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-dyn/articles/A38861-2004Aug4.html>)5

Mary P. Byrn, *Same-Sex Divorce in a DOMA State*, 50 Fam. Ct. Rev. 214 (2012).....19

Important Information for Individuals in Same-Sex Marriages,
 MEDICARE.GOV (July 18, 2014), <http://www.medicare.gov/sign-up-change-plans/same-sex-marriage.html>42

IRS Rev. Rul. 2013-17 (2013-38 I.R.B. 201(2013)), available at
<http://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/rr-13-17.pdf>39, 36

Courtney G. Joslin, *Modernizing Divorce Jurisdiction: Same-Sex
 Couples and Minimum Contacts*, 91 B.U. L. Rev 1669 (2011)43

Lesbian, Gay and Bi-Sexual (LGB) Servicemembers and Veterans,
 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS (July 18, 2014),
<http://www.benefits.va.gov/persona/lgb.asp>41
